10% depreciation in the New Zealand dollar – – 26,899 24,909

There is no profit and loss sensitivity, as the forward currency contracts have been designated as cash flow hedges and based on historical performance,
it has been assumed they will be 100% hedge effective.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market interest rates primarily relates to the Retail Group’s core borrowings estimated to be $250.000 million for treasury
management purposes. The Group’s treasury policy is to manage its finance costs using a mix of fixed and floating rate debt. The Group’s treasury policy
is to maintain between 50% to 90% of core borrowings at fixed rates. At balance date 76% (2015: 76%) of the Group’s core borrowings were at fixed
interest rates. The Group uses fixed rate debt and interest rate swaps to manage the fixed interest rate pricing and profile.
The following sensitivity table, based on interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance date, shows the effect of reasonably possible interest rate
movements on after tax profit and equity, with all other variables held constant.

Interest rate sensivity table + 100 BASIS POINTS - 100 BASIS POINTS

NOTE AMOUNT PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

At 31 July 2016

Finance business receivables 8.3 73,565 530 530 (530) (530)

Securitised borrowings 10.1 (60,125) (433) (433) 433 433

Net bank borrowings 10.1 (114,099) (822) (822) 822 822

Fixed rate senior bond 10.1 (124,044) 294 294 (312) (312)

Derivative financial instruments

Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges 12.2 (5,715) 468 2,058 (468) (2,174)

Interest rate swaps – fair value hedges 12.2 738 (294) (294) 312 312

Total increase / (decrease) (229,680) (257) 1,333 257 (1,449)

At 2 August 2015

Finance business receivables 8.3 14,228 102 102 (102) (102)

Net bank borrowings 10.1 (173,610) (1,250) (1,250) 1,250 1,250

Fixed rate senior bond 10.1 (123,033) 282 282 (260) (260)

Derivative financial instruments

Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges 12.2 (3,882) 468 2,327 (468) (2,463)

Interest rate swaps – fair value hedges 12.2 164 (282) (282) 260 260

Total increase / (decrease) (286,133) (680) 1,179 680 (1,315)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  PG 77

Notes to the Financial Statements – Other Disclosures
FOR THE 52 WEEK PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2016

13.0 KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL
Key management includes the directors of the Company and those employees deemed to have disclosure obligations under subpart 6 of the Financial
Markets Conduct Act 2013, being the Group Chief Executive Officer and his 11 (2015: 11) direct reports.
Compensation made to directors and other members of key management of the Group is set out in the two tables below:

Directors’ fees 2016 2015

$000 $000

E K van Arkel (Chairman) 166 166